

23.9.16

Accused Sagar Thapa and Sonmya Bagchi are produced from J/C, who prays for bail separately.

Ld.P.P is present with C.D. One statement and affidavit sworn in by the Defacto Complainant, have filed in this case.

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing. Ld.advocate for the accused Sagar stated that there is no allegation against his client yet he has been arrested by police. Whatever happened about the alleged incident that concerned with other accd. So, he prays for bail on any condition as deems fit and proper by this Ld. Court.

Ld.Advocate for the accused Sonmya stated that the defacto complainant herself files "no objection" if bail be granted to the accused. Not only that in the affidavit it has been stated that out of some misunderstanding the present case has been instituted. As the matter has been amicably settled the Ld.Advocate for the accused Sonmya prays for bail for his client.

Ld.P.P opposes the prayer for bail and also the affidavit sworn in by the defacto complainant.

Perused the C.D and materials on it I find there is a prima facie case. Investigation is going on. The offence for which the accused persons are detained not compoundable. As the case is pending at the early stage of investigation and at this stage I am of view if bail be granted the investigation may be frustrated. So prayer for bail is rejected. TO 28.9.16 for production of C.D and accd.

Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act, Dlg.